

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

PAUL CAMPBELL FIELDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF TULSA; CHARLES W. JORDAN,  
individually and in his official capacity as Chief  
of Police, Tulsa Police Department; and ALVIN  
DARYL WEBSTER, individually and in his  
official capacity as Deputy Chief of Police, Tulsa  
Police Department,

Defendants.

Case No. 11CV-115-GKF-FHM

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON THE ISSUE OF LIABILITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT .....6

I. The *Sherbert* Standard Applies Because the Mandatory Order Was Not  
Neutral or Generally Applicable.....6

II. Defendants Impermissibly Burdened Plaintiff’s Religious Beliefs .....9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	1
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 8
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3, 9, 10
